FCC 200-220MHz
VHF MOBILE PART 90
TEST REPORT
APPLICANT TAIT LIMITED
 535 Wairakei Road
Christchurch 8140 NEW ZEALAND
FCC ID  CASTMBC0A
MODEL NUMBER TMBC0A

Page 4 of 35
EUT Specification Contd’
 Type Code FCC ID Product code Serial Number
Mobile TMBC0A CASTMBC0A T02-00012-CBAA 20466893
Hardware and Software:  Mobile:
Type Code and Version Target Hardware
Hardware ID TMBC12-0100_0007 Head
Boot Code QCB1B_S00_3.01.03.0001 Head
Radio Application QCB1F_S00_1.01.08.1023 Head
FPGA Image QCB1G_S01_1.07.01.0001 Head
Hardware ID TMBB12-C000_0008 Torso
Boot Code QMB1B_S00_3.01.03.0001 Torso
DSP QMB1A_E00_2.15.01.0060 Torso
Radio Application QMB1F_E00_2.15.01.0060 Torso
Firmware Package QI93M_E00_2.15.01.0060 Torso
FPGA Image QMB1G_S01_1.11.00.0001 Torso
TEST RESULTS SUMMARY
Test Description FCC RULE PART NO. RESULT
Modulation Characteristics 2.1047(a)(b) Pass
RF Power Output 2.1046(a), 90.541(d), 90.542(a)(7),
90.635(b) Pass
Occupied Bandwidth 2.1049(c)(h), 90.210(b)(g)(h),
90.691 Pass
Spurious Emissions at
Antenna Terminal
2.1051(a), 90.210(b)(g)(h), 90.691,
90.543(c) Pass
Field Strength of Spurious
Radiation
2.1053, 90.210(b)(g)(h), 90.691,
90.543(c) Pass
Frequency Stability 2.1055, 90.213, 90.539(c) Pass
Applicant:    TAIT LIMITED       TABLE OF CONTENTS
FCC ID:       CASTMBC0A
Report:        1424AUT17TestReport_Rev2
Page 5 of 35
RF POWER OUTPUT
Rule Part No.:  Part 2.1046(a), Part 90
Test Requirements: Manufacturer’s Specification
Method of Measurement:  RF power is measured by using a 50-ohm, resistive
wattmeter to the RF output connector.  With a nominal battery voltage (if battery
operated), or a properly adjusted power supply (if not battery operated), and the
transmitter properly adjusted the RF output measures:
For the device with a fixed or integral antenna, the RF power is measured as ERP.  The
substitution method was used.  The RF output measures:
Test Setup Diagram:
Test Data: RF power of the EUT can be set at 1W to 25W.
OUTPUT POWER:
Tuned Frequency (MHz) RF POWER (H) RF Power (L)
dBm W dBm W
220.1 43.54 22.59 29.97 0.993
221.9 43.52 22.49 29.88 0.97
Part 2.1033 (C) (8) DC Input into the final amplifier
  FOR LOW POWER SETTING INPUT POWER:  (13.8V) (1.13A) = 15.6 Watts
    FOR HIGH POWER SETTING INPUT POWER: (13.8V) (4.6A) = 63.5 Watts
Applicant:    TAIT LIMITED       TABLE OF CONTENTS
FCC ID:       CASTMBC0A
Report:        1424AUT17TestReport_Rev2
Page 6 of 35
MODULATION CHARACTERISTICS
Part 2.1033(c)
Part 2.1033(c) (4) Type of Emission: 11K2F1D, 11K2F2D, and 11K2F3E
FCC Part 90.209
FCC Part 90.207
DMR TDMA
BANDWIDTH CALCUATION
Type of Emission: 11K0F3E
  Bn = 2M + 2DK
M = 3000
D = 2500
K=1
  Bn = 2(3000) +2(2500) = 11k